

CBI vs. Manjit Singh & Ors.
CBI No. 100/2024
IA No.4/2024
RC 2182023A0011

05.11.2024

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Applicant/accused Ruhi Arora with Ld. Counsels
Sh.Sandeep Kapur and Ms. Kajal.

On behalf of applicant/accused, an application has been moved for releasing of the articles seized during arrest and search at her residential address.

Reply to the said application filed by CBI whereby it is submitted that articles mentioned in para no.3 of the application i.e. one Redmi A1+ mobile, one Toshiba 64 GB Pen drive and one Apple Iphone 13 Pro Max were seized during arrest of applicant Ms.Ruhi Arora. It is further submitted that Apple I-phone 13 Pro Max is relied upon article submitted along with the charge-sheet and is primary evidence of the case and hence same should not be released till conclusion of the trial. Articles mentioned at serial no.1 and 2 are un-relied upon as nothing incriminating was found in these articles.

It is further submitted that articles mentioned in para no.4 from serial no.1 to 3 i.e. loose bunch of papers (page no.1 to 60), cancelled cheques leafs numbered 1 to 8 and loose bunch of papers page no.1 to 10 are un-relied upon in the case. It is

further submitted that bank locker key no.31 of Punjab National Bank, Central Market, Punjabi Bagh has already been returned to the applicant on 14.09.2024 in terms of order dated 04.09.2024.

Heard. Considered.

In view of the facts and circumstances, let the following articles be released to the applicant / accused Ruhi Arora against due acknowledgment.

1. One Redmi A1+ Mobile Phone Model No.220743FI
2. One Toshiba 64 GB Pen drive.
3. Loose bunch of papers (page no.1 to 60),
4. Cancelled cheques leafs serially numbered 1 to 8
5. Loose bunch of papers page no.1 to 10.

The bank locker key of Punjab National Bank has already been returned to the applicant vide order dated 04.09.2024. Since the mobile phone Apple Iphone 13 Pro Max is the case property of the present case, same cannot be released to the applicant.

Application is accordingly disposed of.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/05.11.2024