

CBI vs. Manjit Singh & Ors.
CBI No. 100/2024
CNR No. DLCT11-000629-2024
27.05.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
MHC (M) Raj Bahadur Thakur is present.

Accused Manjit Singh (A-1) present on bail.

Accused Puneet Kumar Duggal (A-2) present on bail.

Accused Ruhi Arora (A-3) present on bail (**through VC**).

Accused Reshabh Raizada (A-4) present on bail.

Sh. Anish Dhingra, Ld. Counsel for A-1 and A-3.

Sh. Harsh Yadav, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

Sh. Naman Issrani and Sh. Sumant De, Ld. Counsels for A-4.

Witness Shivpal Singh is present.

Summons sent to the witness Inspector Savita received back served with request for exemption as she has gone for her LLB examination at Ghaziabad today. Exemption allowed for today only.

Sh. Shivpal Singh as PW-50 examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI has filed an application for placing on record the CFSL report dated 29.04.2025 along with forwarding letter dated 01.05.2025 and soft copies of the data extracted from exhibits.

Arguments heard.

Copies of the report as well as soft copies of the data extracted from the exhibits has been supplied to all the accused persons.

Having regards to the facts stated in the application and in the interest of justice and also considering the facts that present report has relevance and necessary for adjudication of present case, the same is allowed. The report is taken on record.

On request of Ld. Sr. PP for CBI, name of Sh. Jayesh Bhardwaj, Senior Scientific Assistant (PHY), Government Scientific Expert, Central Forensic Science Laboratory, DFSS, MHA, New Delhi be added to the list of witnesses.

Matter be listed for PE on date already fixed i.e. **28.05.2025.**

(Kanwal Jeet Arora)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/27.05.2025